DROJECT/ORDER NO



### FRITZ-RUMER-COOKE Co., Inc.

635 E Woodrow Avc. P.O. Box 07884 Columbus, OH 43207-0884

COPIES

### RAILROAD AND GENERAL CONTRACTOR

614-414-8844 Phone 800-FIX-RAIL (342-7245) 614-444-7224 Fax

### LETTER OF TRANSMITTAL

ATTN.		* ** *********************************	12/8/	11	ORDEN NO.
	WV Purc Fox: 304	hasing Division -558-3970	RE; RM)	4 12010	
WE ARE	SENDING YO	Attached			ng items:
□ Tr	acings	Prints	Final Survey	Plot	Plans
☑ Es	timate	Copy of Letter	Descriptions	Othe	r
COPIES	DATE	NO.		DESCRI	PTION
THESE ARI	E TRANSMITTED	as checked below:			
☐ Fo	or approval		proved as submitted		As requested
□ Fo	or your usc		proved as noted		Returned for corrections
	or review and comm		R BIDS DUE 12 [8 at 1	20 <u>11.</u> :30pm.	Prints returned after loan to us
	ther		- Cartan		
REMARKS	Original s	ent by FedEx F	wt It Ba	clayed.	Copy of bid follows
	along WI	H FedEx track	ing into	0	1

CONFIDENTALLITY NOTICE: This message is intended for the use of the individual or entity to whom it is addressed and may contain information that is privileged, confidential or otherwise exempt from disclosure. If the reader of this message is not the intended recipient, or the employee or agent responsible for delivering it to the intended recipient, you are hereby notified that any dissemination or copying of this document or its contents is strictly prohibited. If you have received this document in error, please immediately notify us by telephone (614) 444-8844, and promptly return the original message to us at the address above via US Postal Service.

SIGNED

https://www.fedex.com/Tracking/Detail?trackNum=795486978247||...

Print page | C



### **Detailed Results**

Tracking no.: 795486978247

Select time format: 12H

### In transit

Arrived at FedEx location MEMPHIS, TN

Shipment Dates Ship date Dec 7, 2011

Destination Charleston, WV

### Shipment Options

### Hold at FedEx Location

Not available to receive your shipment? FedEx will hold your shipment at a nearby FedEx location at no extra cost. Some sh may not be eligible for this service.

### Shipment Facts

Service type Weight

Priority Envelope 0.5 lbs/.2 kg

Reference

421

### Shipment Travel History

Select time zone: Local Scan Time

ent travel activity is displayed in local time for the location

EMPHIS, TN DLUMBUS, OH	Delay beyond our control
DLUMBUS, OH	Delay beyond our control
DLUMBUS, OH	
OLUMBUS, OH	
	DLUMBUS, OH

FRITZ-RUMER-COOKE CO

PAGE 03/38 ACCESSES

"Hequest for minimater whose State of West Virginia Department of Administration Quotation Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

RMA12010

address correspondences & Aptention of

FRANK WHITTAKER 304-558-2316

614-444-8844 \*919153824 FRITZ RUMER COOKE CO INC 635 & WOODROW AVE PO BOX 07884 COLUMBUS OH 43207-0884

WV STATE RAIL AUTHORITY (DBA) SOUTH BRANCH VALLEY RAILROAD 120 WATER PLANT DRIVE MOOREFIELD, WV 304-538-2305 26836

BATE PAIN	ITED I	) TEH	Ma OF GAL	É	\$HIP.	VIA		F.O.B.	FREIGHT TERMS
11/28/ BID OPENING DATE									0.0014
F 12 CONTROL OF 1 J. Co. 200 (10.00)	A. I did a discovery and the con-	12/08/2		OAT	TEM NV	064664469999889999966464	PENI	NG_TIME 02: Unit price	AMOUNT AMOUNT
LINE	dhy	NTTY	UOP	OAT, KO	II.⊡Min(	Mode			
	****	*****	***	****	ADDENDU	MM NO. 3	***	*****	
	THIS AL	DENDUM CAL QUE	I IS I	ssuei s ant	TO PROV ANSWERS	IDE THE	ATTA	CHED	
	THE BII	OPENI	NG DA	A ST	D TIME H	AVE NOT	CHAN	GED.	
	*****	****	****	*** E	ND ADDEN	UM NO.	***	*****	
		<b>a</b> 0							
į				3000					
0001		1	AE		60-52		4	167,719.00	\$ 167,718.00
	MINO MY	L DMOTHER	רולה ת	alegod.	ATED TRA	CKMOBK .			- 160 110,00
	TMO TO	KNONIS	WIND Y	- JOOC.	מזידה זיניי	ZEYCHONE ,		T. T. T. T.	
0.40									
to some			<u></u>		EVERSE SIDE FOI	THE MONKWIN	DMOLLICAN	IS	
SIGNATUPE L	/		)	SEE A	EVERSE SIDE FOR	TEL COLLONE		444-8844 DATE	12/7/11
	ouns li	Jels 0-				4	1479	ADDRESS CHANGE	S TO BE NOTED ABOVE
TITLE PROTECT	t Engi			1-41	85040	D ADDRESS	SINSP	ACE ABOVE LABEL	
. J M	VHEN RES	PONDING	I TO KE	a, insei	TI INVINE MIN	D ADDITION			



### WEST VIRGINIA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

### State Rail Authority

120 Water Plant Drive, Moorefield, West Virginia 26836 (304) 538-2305 • TDD (800) 742-6991• Fax (304) 538-7474

To: All Attendees of the October 26, 2011 Prebid Meeting for the Installation of Two Turnouts and Associated Trackwork on the South Branch Valley Railroad.

From: John Philbrick, Superintendent

Date: November 14, 2011

RE: Addendum #2 to RFQ #RMA12010 - Two Turnouts and Associated Trackwork on SBVR

NOTE: This addendum answers the following two questions. There are no other changes to the previous addendum.

Question 1: In the materials being provided by the contractor under Item #3 "crossties," is 1,100 crossties. Is this a typo? Should it be 110 crossties? It is our understanding that we will be required to install all new ties for the 100 foot track extension (say 50 ties) and track restoration for the turnout removal (say 66 ties).

Answer: The reference to 1,100 ties should not have been in the addendum. The number of new ties required for the 100-foot extension of the side track and for the main track where the existing turnout is removed will be determined by the tie spacing given under the "ties" section of the addendum.

Question 2: We can re-use the rail being removed for the new turnout location to restore the main track where the existing turnout is being removed? The 132# rail being furnished would be just for the 100 foot track extension and for the new turnouts?

Answer: That is correct.

98%

\*919153824

PO BOX 07884

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

FRITZ RUMER COOKE CO INC

COLUMBUS OH 43207-0884

635 E WOODROW AVE

614-444-8844

Request for AFONOMICE Quotation

RMAJ2010

1

Address Correspondence To: Attention of FRANK WHITTAKER 304-558-2316

WV STATE RAIL AUTHORITY (DBA) SOUTH BRANCH VALLEY RAILROAD 120 WATER PLANT DRIVE MOOREFIELD, WV 304-538-2305 26836

FREIGHTTERMS DATE PRINTED TEAMS OF SALE F.O.B. SHIP VIA 11/15/2011 01:30PM BID OPENING TIME 12/08/2011 BID OPENING DATE: AMOUNT .. UNIT PRICE ITEM NUMBER QUANTITY UOP LINE \*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\* ADDENDUM NO. 2 \*\*\* \*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\* THIS ADDENDUM IS ISSUED TO EXTEND TH BID OPENING DATE AND TIME TO: 12/08/2011 AT 1:30 PM. A SUBSEQUENT ADDENDUM WILL BE ISSUED AT A LATER DATE TO PROVIDE THE TECHNICAL QUESTIONS AND ANSWERS. \*|\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\* END |ADDENDUM NO. 2 \*|\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\* 160-52 EA 0001 1 TWO TURNOUTS AND ASSOCIATED TRACKWORK ON SBVR Sec addendum THIS IS THE END OF REQ RMA12010 \*\*\*\*\* TOTAL: SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE

-4185040

WHEN RESPONDING TO RFQ, INSERT NAME AND ADDRESS IN SPACE ABOVE LABELED 'VENDOR'



State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

### Request for Quotation

Р ТО RMA12010

PAGE 1

FRANK WHITTAKER 304-558-2316

FRITZ-RUMER-COOKE CO. PO BOX 07884 COLUMBUS, OH 43207 WV STATE RAIL AUTHORITY
(DBA) SOUTH BRANCH VALLEY
RAILROAD
120 WATER PLANT DRIVE
MOOREFIELD, WV
26836 - 304-538-2305

WADDRESS CONFESSION DENCE TO AMENICAN CONTRACTOR

DATE PRINT	encolocidos	l TER	MS OF SAL	<del>L</del> oisson (	\$ jri	IP:VIA			F,	O.B <sub>1</sub>		FREIGHT	тенмэ
11/07/	· J. Nacana Adah				***************************************			.,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,					
BID OPENING DATE:		11/17/	2011		10.000000000000000000000000000000000000	destruction, such	BID	OPEN	100000000000000000000000000000000000000	TIME	0.	1:30PM	iunt
LINE	qua	NTITY	UOP.	CAT NO	ITEM	NUMBER			UNI	TPRICE		AlVis	10101
	****	·*****	****	*** A	рреирим	NO.	1 **	***	<del>(</del> ***)	****	****		
			1					í					
		ADDENDU				28							
	1) TO AT	REPLAC TACHED	E THE REVIS	ORIG ED SP	INAL SP ECIFICA	ECIFI TIONS	CATI •	ONS	WITH	1 THE			
		DVIDE T	HE AT	TACHE	D MANDA	TORY	PRE-	BID	SIG	N-IN			
	****	******	****	* END	ADDEND	ои ми	. 1	***	****	****	****		
									•				
					1								<u> </u>
													6
												1	
	1												
0001		1	EA		160-52							See add	lendum 3
	TWO T		SAND	ASSO	CIATED	TRACK	WORK	ON	SBVR				
							*						-A
			1	SEER	EVERSE SIDE I	OR TERM	SVNDC	ONDITIO	SNC		DAT	F	1
SIGNATURE	Tin ann	1.196	Chamad	1900 - 1900 - 1900 - 1900 - 1900 - 1900 - 1900 - 1900 - 1900 - 1900 - 1900 - 1900 - 1900 - 1900 - 1900 - 1900 -		TELE	PHONE	e-cfr	4-8	744		12/2/	<u> </u>
TITILE POOL	ert o	rain tel	FEIN 31	-419	15040			,				ES TO BE NOT	
	HEN RES	SPONDING	TORF	Q, INSE	RT NAME A	AND AD	DRES	SINS	PACE	ABOVE	LABE	LED 'VENDO	PR'

RFQ COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

FRITZ-RUMER-COOKE CO., INC.

635 E. WOODROW P.O. BOX 07884

COLUMBUS, OHIO 43207-0884



MODZEK

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

### Request for Quotation

RMA12010

PAGE

AUDITES SOUTHER SOUDENCE A TO A MIENTIUM CE FRANK WHITTAKER 304-558-2316

WY STATE RAIL AUTHORITY (DBA) SOUTH BRANCH VALLEY RAILROAD 120 WATER PLANT DRIVE

MODREFIELD, WV

304-538-2305 26836

DATE PRINT	renssassas I	TER	MS OF SA	NE CONTRACT	::::::\ ::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::		SHIP	un l		F,O,B		PHEIGHT TEAMS
11/07/	2011						************	DID	DE	VING TI	ME 01	:30PM
BID OPENING DATE: LINE	QUAN	11/17/	2011_ :UOP	GA1 NO			ITEM NU)		JPEI	UNIT PAI	4040004000000000000000	AMOUNT
. IIVE				, INC					*****			
	*****	THIS	IS	THE	END	OF	RFQ	RMA12	010	*****	TOTAL:	See addendum#3
		25			1							
											27	
	×8					Ĭ.						
	**											
						*						
						•	×					
					,							
							0.					
	1											
a. 4000000000000000000000000000000000000			]	18	ERE	 VÉRSE	side for	теямз айр с	DNOIT	dN\$	ln.	- I
SIGNATURE								TELEPHONE			DATE	
TITLE			FEIN							ADDR		ES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



### WEST VIRGINIA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION State Rail Authority

120 Water Plant Drive, Moorefield, West Virginia 26836 (304) 538-2305 • TDD (800) 742-6991 • Fax (304) 538-7474

To: All Attendees of the October 26, 2011 Prebid Meeting for the Installation of Two Turnouts and Associated Trackwork on the South Branch Valley Railroad.

From: John Philbrick, Superintendent

Date: October 28, 2011

RE: Addendum to RFQ #RMA12010 - Two Turnouts and Associated Trackwork on SBVR

NOTE: This addendum replaces the original RFQ in its entirety.

### DESCRIPTION OF WORK

Green Spring Turnout and Trackwork: Install a new or reconditioned 132RE #10 RBM turnout approximately 100 feet north of the existing turnout, remove the existing turnout, replace the old switch ties with new crossties and connect the side track with the new turnout. The point of switch for the turnout will be marked in the field.

Moorefield Turnout and Trackwork: Replace the existing feed mill switch with a new or reconditioned 132RE #8 RBM turnout.

### CONDUCT OF WORK

### General

The Green Spring site is located within yard limits. This is non-controlled track that is used jointly by SBVR and CSX train crews. The Moorefield site is also located within yard limits. SBVR will provide roadway worker protection and communication with the control office in Moorefield at both work sites. Contractor will be given a three-day window over a weekend for each location. SBVR must be given at least two weeks' notice to inform SBVR customers and CSX.

There will be a mandatory pre-construction meeting held with the successful contractor prior to the start of work. This meeting will be held with SRA and SBVR employees and the contractor's project manager. The purpose of this meeting is to assure that everyone understands the entire scope of work as outlined in the awarded purchase order.

A final inspection of all completed work will be conducted by the contractor, SRA and SBVR to assure that all work is completed as stated in the specifications. Final payment will be withheld until this inspection is complete.

The contractor will comply with all safety rules and regulations as required by the Federal Railroad Administration, SBVR and other parties as applicable.

The contractor is responsible for clean-up of the work site. All debris and refuse will be removed from SBVR property and disposed of properly. Old rail, switches and OTM will be placed in piles on the right of way clear of tracks and will remain the property of the SBVR.

On-track machinery and equipment can be stored on side tracks at Green Spring and Moorefield. There is no direct vehicular access to the Moorefield location. No materials or equipment may be placed on property adjacent to the SBVR right of way without the property owner's permission.

The contractor will use Heavy & Highway Construction Rates as established for Hampshire (Green Spring) and Hardy (Moorefield) Counties. These rates are pursuant to WV Code § 21-5A, et. Seq. and are available at <a href="https://www.wvsos.com/adlaw/wagerates">www.wvsos.com/adlaw/wagerates</a>. The contractor will be responsible for submitting certified payrolls to the SRA.

### Site Preparation

The SBVR has widened the grade at Green Spring for the new turnout and the extension of the side track. The light pole at Green Spring will be relocated by SBVR.

### Turnouts and Track Layout

Both turnouts will be built to AREMA design specifications. Filter fabric will be placed under the ballast and switch stands shall be placed eight feet from the center line of the track. The point of switch for the Green Spring turnout will be marked in the field. Both turnouts will use bolted joints. The side track extension at Green Spring will have rail joints welded.

### Ties

All ties shall be placed in the track at right angles to the centerline of the track. The end of the tie on the line side shall be 4'3" from the centerline of the track. Switch ties shall be lined on the straight side, unless otherwise noted on plans. Crossties will not be spaced in excess of 21" centers in main track or in excess of 24" in side tracks. Switch ties will be spaced according to design. Where an existing tie is being respiked, it must be adzed, when necessary, to give the tie plate a full bearing across the tie and parallel with the plane of the track. Spike holes shall be plugged prior to placement of rail.

Before placing tie plates on the tie, dirt and other substances shall be removed from the bottom of the tie plate and the top of the tic. Care must be taken that canted tie plates incline toward the center of the track and that plates having a different amount of cant or flat plates are not mixed.

### Rail

Rails shall be placed so that the joints in each line of rail shall be within the middle half of the opposite length of rail. To minimize the cutting of full length rails, short rails may be used in adjusting for proper spacing of joints, but no less than 33 feet in curves or 19'6" on tangents shall be used.

Flame cutting of rail shall not be permitted. Rail shall be cut with a rail saw. Bolt holes shall be drilled, not torch cut.

The bottom of the rail shall be cleaned before rail is laid. Rails shall be laid one at a time and, to ensure good adjustment, the rail ends brought squarely together against suitable rail expansion shims and bolted before spiking.

Bolted joints are to be centered between ties when possible. Field welded joints are to be centered between ties.

Contractor will perform any welding or grinding necessary to correct rail end mismatch.

### Welded Rail Joints

Joints in the Green Spring side track extension are to be thermite welded per the manufacturer's instructions. Contractor will follow AREMA section 2.5 for thermite welding of rail joints. The quality of all welds shall be checked by the contractor using magnetic particle or ultrasound inspection in accordance with AREMA Specifications for Fabrication of Continuous Welded Rail. Test results are to be provided to the SBVR.

### Spiking

Rail will be gaged to 56 ½ inches plus or minus ¼ inch measured on a plane 5/8 inch below top of rail. All ties shall be spiked with new spikes in the appropriate pattern as required by SBVR standards (Attachment A). Old spikes will not be reused. Spikes shall be started and driven vertically and square with the rail. Spikes shall have full bearing against the side of the rail base. Spikes shall not be overdriven; a gap of 1/8 to 3/16 inch shall remain between the underside of the spike and the top of the rail base.

### Rail Anchoring

The Green Spring side track extension will have every other tie box anchored, i.e., an anchor on each side of a tie, on both rails, or four (4) anchors applied to one tie. Ties on the main track at Green Spring will be box anchored for 200 feet north of the point of switch. The Green Spring and Moorefield turnouts will have all ties possible box anchored on the through and diverging routes. Anchors shall be applied to the gage side of the rail against the same tie face on opposite rails. Rail anchors shall be securely fastened to the rail and have a solid bearing against the ties. They shall not be moved by driving them along the rail.

### Ballast Section

There will be at least six inches of ballast between the filter fabric and bottom of switch ties. There will be six inches of ballast between the ends of the ties and the slope of the ballast shoulder. Cribs will be filled but no ballast will be left on top of the ties.

### Surfacing and Alinement

Both turnouts and the new section of track at Green Spring will be surfaced and lined to match existing tracks. When surfacing a turnout, tamping will continue for a distance of at least 100 feet beyond the turnout to ensure uniform surface through the turnout. Contractor will use a mechanical tamper. Two insertions will be made for each tie.

### MATERIALS

SBVR will provide the following:

- 1. Ballast at Moorefield. (Contractor will transport ballast to job site and place in track.)
- 2. A&K EZ-OP 51-A switch stand for Moorefield turnout (from existing turnout).
- 3. Switch plates for Moorefield turnout (from existing turnout).

Contractor will provide the following:

All materials must conform to AREMA design specifications where applicable.

- 1. Turnouts: One 132RB #8 RBMI turnout and one 132RE #10 RBMI turnout per AREMA design specifications. Switches may be new or reconditioned. Switch stand for the Green Spring turnout will be a new A&K EZ-OP 51-A. Self guarded frogs will not be accepted. The switch plates from the existing switch at Moorefield may be reused in the new switch.
- 2. Switch Ties: One set of switch ties for a #8 turnout and one set for a #10 turnout. Switch ties will be 100% end-plated, mixed hardwoods and oak, creosote pressure-treated to 7# or refusal.
- 3. Crossties: Ties shall be 7"x 9"x 8'6" industrial grade ties. The specifications set forth in Chapter 3 of the AREMA specifications will govern. The ties will be 100% end-plated, mixed hardwoods and oak, creosote pressure-treated to 7# or refusal. 1,100 crossties will be needed for the new runaround track.
- 4. Filter Fabric: For use beneath both turnouts. It shall be sixteen-ounce needle punch, non-woven.

- 5. Tie Plates: Tie plates for the 132RE rail shall be double shouldered and inclined-surfaced with all plates having 1:40 cant. They shall have eight square spike holes. Round holes are not acceptable. Plates shall not be bent or have excessively worn spike holes. They shall be a minimum of 13 inches in length and 7-3/4 inches in width.
- 6. Tie Plugs: Tie plugs shall be 5/8 inch and creosote-treated. Foam spike hole filler may also be used.
- 7. Track Spikes: Spikes shall be new 5/8 inch by 6 inch.
- 8. Rail Anchors: These shall be new drive-on design and be the proper size for the rail to which they are applied.
- 9. Track Bolts: New standard heat-treated carbon steel track bolts and nuts shall conform to the type and weight of the track material being used. Spring washers of the appropriate size shall be used on each bolt.
- 10. 132RE Rail: Rail shall conform to the following:
  - a. Wear shall be no greater than 1/4" on both the top and gage side.
  - b. Rails shall be straight horizontally except that not more than 10% of the order may have horizontal curves not greater than indicated by the mid-ordinate of 1/4" in thirty feet.
  - c. Rails shall be straight vertically with no upsweep or droop permissible.
  - d. Rails shall be clean in appearance and free of obvious defects. Slight indentations or spike notching with a maximum depth of 1/8" and maximum length of 3/4" is permissible. Slight pitting is also allowable. Webs must be free of visual defects. Slight pitting is permissible. Rails shall have gage wear on one side only. Metal flow on rail head shall not exceed 1/8" per side. Engine burns shall not be greater than 1/2" wide by 1 1/2" long by 1/16" deep, shall not exceed two per rail and shall affect no more than 10% of the entire order.
  - e. Manganese steel rails shall not be provided. All rails shall be control cooled in accordance with AREMA specifications in effect at the time of the rail's manufacture.
- 11. Joint Bars: Six holes per bar with drilling pattern to match the above rail.
- 12. Compromise Bars: 132RE/112RE, six holes per bar to connect Moorefield switch to feed mill lead.
- 13. Rail Weld Kits: Thermite welds for the Green Spring side track extension.
- 14. Ballast: Contractor will provide ballast for Green Spring. The local supplier is Allegany Aggregates at 301-777-1777.

Ballast shall be crushed stone or slag and shall conform to the current AREMA "Specifications of Prepared Stone, Slag and Gravel Ballast." Size of ballast shall be AREMA #3 as indicated below:

Size of Opening	Percent Passing by Weight
2 1/2"	100
2"	90 - 100
1 ½"、	35 – 70
1"	0 - 15
1/2"	. 0

Contractor may have materials shipped to SBVR at Moorefield. The SBVR must be notified in advance of such deliveries. Contractor will be responsible for transportation of all materials it supplies to the work site.

### COMPLETION DATE

The completion date for this project is June 30, 2012. The cost to the SBVR for the administration of the contract as well as train delays that will be incurred after that date make it necessary for the SBVR to assess liquidated damages against the contractor for each calendar day any work remains uncompleted after that date. The charge will be \$500.00 per day.

### BID REQUIREMENTS

The contractor MUST have previous experience in railroad track construction.

All questions are to go to Frank Whittaker at the Purchasing Division at 304-558-2316 or at <a href="mailto:frank.m.whittaker@wv.gov">frank.m.whittaker@wv.gov</a>. Contractors are not to contact the State Rail Authority directly. Contractor is to give a unit cost for each item listed on the cost sheet. Low bid will be determined by the lowest total amount for all unit costs multiplied by the quantities as listed on the attached cost sheet.

Attachment A

	SPIKES	
TINCK TRIPE, TRINCK ALLICANIZAT.	פרח זנד	AKI)II AS
משלגוהמאזעה מאס מאס	37.27.	PATTERN
אונום אויה אויה אויה אויה אויה אויה אויה אויה		
TANGERIS AND CLAIMES LESS THAN 2 TECHEE	2	4
HUH 54 81 45 05245 MIX	,	į
TANGENTS AND CLUIVES LESS HIMM 2 DEGREE	c	
ען מו ברצביט בתבתוצנו זאוא אל אוא		
CLAVES 2 DEGREE AND OVER DUT LESS THAN G DEGREE	7	U
בנושעבה שעיבת פ עבינתבנ	5	0
STOR TRACKS - SPEEDS UP TO 25 HPH		
TANGENTS AND CLANES LESS THIN G REGILEE	2	٥
בנוחצפ פ מפנועבב אצם פעבו מתו צבאב אוהוא וב מבקווב	C	٥
כחתיצב מיצח וז מנכונב	~	U.
STOE THICKS . SPEEDS GOLATER WAY 25 PFIL		
נישולפעלב חום כעונינצ בבא זוייו ל מפקונג .	2	1
ביאואבט ב בפפחצב יאם סעפת פטז נכבא שיאי ל ספסיונג	г	۵
DATAZS GVER 4 SZGNÉE	4	r.

SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS FOR THE MEETING OR PASSING

CS TRAINS.

SIDING - AN NUXILIARY FINCH BESTEWATED IN

SIDE TRACK - NA ALKILIANY MANCK FOR PURPOSES

DELET THAN NEETING ON PASSING THAIRS.

COMPOGNANCE VITH NULES OR SPECIAL INSTALLITUMS.

STATIONS, WITH WITH MAINS FAE OF STATED IN

TRACK. EXTENDING THUGUGI YARDS AND GETHERA

HAIN TEACK - A TRINCK, GINSA THAN AS AUXILIANY

a - TANCK SPIKE

SPIKING PATTERN. " A"

MAIN TRACK SPIKING PATTERNS TRACK SPIKING PATTERNS SIDE

٥ ٥ SPIKING PATTERN '8' 0 D 0 u O D D

SPIKING PATTERN '0'

SPIKING PATTERN "C"

ם

no n

Line	Description	Unit	Unit	Quantity	Extended
ltem		Cost	of Measure		Cost
*	Turnout Installation				
1	Green Spring Turnout - complete with	\$ 107, 458-	per turnout	1	\$107,458
	associated trackwork	-			
2	Moorefield Turnout - complete with	\$60,260-	per turnout	1 .	\$ 60,260,0
	associated trackwork				

#### Notes:

1.) The above quantities are the agency's best estimate for the amount of work to be completed. Any variation in the actual quantities will be determine based on the unit price shown above for the given work.

2.) Vendors should complete this form in its entirety in lieu of submitting other quote forms.

Submitted form should be provided in a legible form. (Typewritten form preferred.)

3.) Vendors must submit unit prices for all line items. Failure to provide unit prices will result in the disqualification of the vendor's bid.

FRITZ-RUMER-COOKE CO., INC. 635 E. WOODROW P.O. BOX 07884 COLUMBUS, OHIO 43207-0884

Page	of /
9	

### Pre-Bid Conference SIGN IN SHEET

[Please Print]

Request for Proposal No.: RMA		/26/11
Firm & Representative Name	sequence tradework on 36VK	<u>Telephone &amp;</u> <u>FAX Numbers</u>
1. GWRESPIES Roy Howkins	rhawkins @ gwpeoples, Co	m T: <u>412-720-</u> 0985 5186 F:
1 👫	bswope@fixfail.com	T:614-444-8844
3. Richard Holl American Railros	amencarrail Dattin 2870 Manua udy Dr Atlanta EN 80305	et T: 404-915-3124 F: 770-393-0110
. 4. BALFOUR BENTY FAIL	1600 RTE 136 WASHINGTOD, PA 15301	T: 724.228-7636 F: 724.834.0025
5. Atlar RR Courst.	1253 54. RK 5 19 Eyhty Fore, PA 1532	T: 724-2284508
. 6. ARMOND CASSIL R.R.CON		T: <u>586-754-4</u> 200 F: <u>586-754-4</u> 408
.7. BOB MASSHEWS AMERICAR CONMISSIONS	9436 EARLY PRIVE HAGERSSOWH, MD ZIZGE	T: <u>301-797-3</u> 730 F: <u>301-797-3</u> 740
8.		T: F:
10.		T: F:
Please print or write legibly. The	fax number is essential to contact the attende	ees in a timely manner.

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

### Request for AFGNUMBER Quotation

RMA12010

FRANK WHITTAKER 304-558-2316

26836

RED COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE Fritz-Rumer-conte Co, lac. 7884 P.O. BOX Columbus, OH 43207

WV STATE RAIL AUTHORITY (DBA) SOUTH BRANCH VALLEY RAILROAD 120 WATER PLANT DRIVE MOOREFIELD, WV 304-538-2305

ADDRESS CORNESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA DATE PHINTED 09/27/2011 01:30PM BID OPENING TIME BIU OPENING DATE: 11/17/2011 SUANTITY UOP SLINE UMIT PRICE AMOUNT. ITEM NUMBER 160-52 EA 0001 See addendum # 1 TWO TURNOUTS AND ASSOCIATED TRACKWORK ON SBVR THE WEST VIRGINIA PURCHASING DIVISION, FOR THE AGENCY, THE WEST VIRGINIA STATE RAIL AUTHORITY IS SOLICITING BIDS FOR THE CONSTRUCTION OF TWO (2) TURNOUTS AND ASSOCIATED TRACK WORK ON THE SOUTH BRANCH VALLEY RAILROAD (SVBR) PER THE ATTACHED SPECIFICATIONS. MANDATORY PRE-BID A MANDATORY PRE-BID WILL BE HELD 10/26/2011 AT 10:00 AM AT THE (SBVR) INTERCHANGE AT GREEN SPRING, WV. ALL INTERESTED PARTIES ARE REQUIRED TO ATTEND THIS MEETING FAILURE TO ATTEND THE MANDATORY PRE-BID SHALL RESULT IN DISQUALIFICATION OF THE BID. NO ONE PERSON MAY REPRESENT MORE THAN ONE BIDDER. AN ATTENDANCE SHEET WILL BE MADE AVAILABLE FOR ALL POTENTIAL BIDDERS TO COMPLETE, THIS WILL SERVE AS THE OFFICIAL DOCUMENT VERIFYING ATTENDANCE AT THE MANDATORY FAILURE TO PROVIDE YOUR COMPANY AND REPRESENTATIVE NAME ON THE ATTENDANCE SHEET WILL RESULT IN DISQUALIFICATION OF THE BID. THE STATE WILL NOT ACCEPT ANY OTHER DOCUMENTATION TO VERIFY ATTENDANCE. THE BIDDER IS RESPONSIBLE FOR ENSURING THEY HAVE COMPLETED THE INFORMATION REQUIRED ON THE ATTENDANCE THE PURCHASING DIVISION AND THE STATE AGENCY WILL NOT ASSUME ANY RESPONSIBILITY FOR A BIDDER-S FAILURE TO COMPLETE THE PRE-BID ATTENDANCE SHEET. ADDITION, WE REQUEST THAT ALL POTENTIAL BIDDERS INCLUDE THEIR E-MAIL ADDRESS AND FAX NUMBER. SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE 31-41750-tu Englucia WHEN RESPONDING TO RFQ, INSERT NAME AND ADDRESS IN SPACE ABOVE LABELED 'VENDOR'

TOOZEC

11

П

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for A PRONUMBER Quotation

RMA12010

304-538-2305

... ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF: FRANK WHITTAKER

304-558-2316

WY STATE RAIL AUTHORITY (DBA) SOUTH BRANCH VALLEY RAILROAD 120 WATER PLANT DRIVE MOOREFIELD, WV 26836

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

TEAMS OF SALE. SHIP VIA: DATE PRINTED 09/27/2011 01130PM BID OPENING TIME BID OPENING DATE: 11/17/2011 AMOUNT ITEM NUMBEA UNIT.PRICE LINE QUANTITY. LOP ALL POTENTIAL BIDDERS ARE REQUESTED TO ARRIVE PRIOR TO THE STARTING TIME FOR THE PRE-BID. BIDDERS WHO ARRIVE LATE, BUT PRIOR TO THE DISMISSAL OF THE TECHNICAL PORTION OF THE PRE-BID WILL BE PERMITTED TO SIGN IN. BIDDERS WHO ARRIVE AFTER CONCLUSION OF THE TECHNICAL PORTION OF THE PRE-BID, BUT DURING ANY SUBSEQUENT PART OF THE PRE-BID WILL NOT BE PERMITTED TO SIGN THE ATTENDANCE SHEET. ALL TECHNICAL QUESTIONS MUST BE SUBMITTED IN WRITING TO FRANK WHITTAKER IN THE WV PURCHASING DIVISION VIA EMAI AT FRANK, M, WHITTAKEROWV. GOV OR VIA FAX AT 304-558-4115. DEADLINE FOR ALL TECHNICAL QUESTIONS IS 11/01/2011 AT 4:00 PM. ALL TECHNICAL QUESTIONS WILL BE ADDRESSED BY ADDENDUM AFTER THE DEADLINE, EXHIBIT 5 WEST VIRGINIA CODE 21-10-5 PROVIDES THAT: ANY SOLICITA-TION FOR A PUBLIC IMPROVEMENT CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT REQUIRES EACH VENDOR THAT SUBMITS A BID FOR THE WORK TO SUBMIT AT THE SAME TIME AN AFFIDAVIT OF COMPLIANCE WITH THE BID. THE ENCLOSED DRUG-FREE WORKPLACE AFFIDAVIT MUST BE SIGNED AND SUBMITTED WITH THE BID AS EVIDENCE OF THE VENDOR'S COMPLIANCE WITH THE PROVISIONS OF ARTI-CLE 1D, CHAPTER 21 OF THE WEST VIRGINIA CODE. FAILURE TO SUBMIT THE SIGNED DRUG-FREE WORKPLACE AFFIDAVIT WITH THE BID SHALL RESULT IN DISQUALIFICATION OF SUCH BID. NOTICE TO PROCEED: THIS CONTRACT IS TO BE COMPLETED BY 06/30/2012. THE AGENCY WILL ISSUE THE NOTICE TO PROCEED IN WRITING. THE DIRECTOR OF PURCHASING RESERVES THE CANCELLATION: SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS TELEPHONE SIGNATURE ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE TITLE

8



>wzocz

RFQ CDPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia Request for Department of Administration Quotation Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

### Request for THE REGION OF THE PROPERTY OF THE

RMA12010

FRANK WHITTAKER 304-558-2316

WV STATE RAIL AUTHORITY (DBA) SOUTH BRANCH VALLEY RAILROAD 120 WATER PLANT DRIVE MOOREFIELD, WV

26836 304-538-2305

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

		YOUR AND A STREET		Topicutarphio 2
DATE PRINTED TE	ams of saus	//^	FO.B	A PHEIGHT EHMS
09/27/2011		DED ORG	CHING TIME OI	. 3 O D M
BID OPENING DATE: 11/17/	'2011	BID OF	ENING TIME 01	i SUFFI
LINE QUANTITY	LOD NO LIEW NO	MBEN	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT OF THE
PIGHT TO CAN	ICEL THIS CONTRACT I	MMEDIATELY	Y UPON WRITTEN	
NOTICE TO THE	E VENDOR IF THE MAT	ERIALS OR	WORKMANSHIP	
SUPPLIED ARE	OF AN INFERIOR QUA	LITY OR DO	D NOT CONFORM	
WITH THE SPI	CIFICATIONS OF THE	BID AND CO	ONTRACT	
HERE IN.	1 1 1			
100 min				
WAGE RATES:	THE CONTRACTOR OR S	SUBCONTRAC	TOR SHALL PAY	
THE HIGHER	F THE U.S. DEPARTME	NT OF LABI	DR MINIMUM WAGE	
RATES AS ES	ABLISHED FOR HAMPSH	TIRE COUNT	Y, PURSUANI	
TO WEST VIR	INIA CODE 21-5A, ET	, SEW. KI	KENATING	
WAGE RATES	PPLY TO THIS PROJEC	.12		
ADDITEATION	ANY REFERENCES MA	DE TO ARE	TTRATION OR	
INTEREST FOR	R PAYMENTS DUE (EXCE	PT FOR AN	Y INTEREST	
REOUTRED BY	STATE LAW) CONTAINE	D IN THIS	CONTRACT	
OR TH ANY AL	MERICAN INSTITUTE OF	ARCHITEC'	TS DOCUMENTS	
PERTAINING	TO THIS CONTRACT ARE	HEREBY DI	ELETED.	
8				
WORKERS' CO	PENSATION: VENDOR	IS REQUIR	ED TO PROVIDE	
A CERTIFICA	TE FROM WORKERS' COL	1PENSATION	IF SUCCESSFUL.	
	Laura laura de la ser au		DECHIPCHENT	
	TEMS CHECKED BELOW	MICE RELY	KENDIKEBERI	
OF THIS CON	IKACI:			
INVA THEURA	CE: SUCCESSFUL VEN	IDOR SHALL	FURNISH PROOF	
OF COMMERCI	AL GENERAL LIABILITY	INSURANC	E PRIOR TO	
TSSUANCE OF	CONTRACT.   UNLESS (	THERWISE	SPECIFIED IN	
THE BID DOC	MENTS, THE MINIMUM	AMOUNT OF	INSURANCE	
COVERAGE RE	QUIRED IS \$250,000.			
	1 1 1			
( ) BUILDE	RS RISK INSURANCE:	SUCCESSFU	L VENDOR SHALL	
FURNISH PRO	OF OF BUILDERS RISK	- ALL RIS	K INSURANCE IN	
AN AMOUNT E	QUAL TO 100% OF THE	VMONUT OF	THE CONTRACT.	
	FIVE PERCENT (5%)	OF THE TO	אבעו עאטטאב טב	
(XX) BONDS:	ABLE TO THE STATE OF	WEST VIR	GINIA, SHALL B	
		1		
C. S. S. C. M. KONG XXXX AND	SEE NEVERSE SIDE FOR	TEAMS AND CONDIT	TIONS DATE	<u> Labaria Calcada L</u>
SIGNATURE		IECEPHONE	DATE	
	FEIN		ADDRESS CHANGES	



TOOKE

REQ COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

### Request for AMERICAN HEONUMBER Quotation

RMA12010

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

FRANK WHITTAKER 3,0,4-5,5,8-2,3,1,6\_

0

WV STATE RAIL AUTHORITY (DBA) SOUTH BRANCH VALLEY RAILROAD 120 WATER PLANT DRIVE MOOREFIELD, WV 304-538-2305 26836

FREIGHT TERMS DATE PRINTED. TERMS OF SALE 09/27/2011 01:30PM BID OPENING TIME AID OPENING DATE: 1.1/17/2011 AMOUNT UNIT PAICE THEM NUMBER QUANTITY UOP LINE SUBMITTED WITH EACH BID AS A BID BOND. THE SUCCESSFUL BIDDER SHALL ALSO FURNISH A PERFORMANCE BOND AND LABORA MATERIAL BOND FOR 100% OF THE AMOUNT OF THE CONTRACT. BONDS MAY BE PROVIDED IN THE FORM OF A CERTIFIED CHECK, IRREVOCABLE LETTER OF CREDIT, OR BOND FURNISHED BY A SOLVENT SURETY COMPANY AUTHORIZED TO DO BUSINESS IN TH STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA. A LETTER OF CREDIT SUBMITTED IN LIEU OF A BOND WILL ONLY BE ALLOWED FOR PROJECTS UNDER \$100,0000. PERSONAL OR BUSINESS CHECKS ARE NOT ACCECPTABLE IN LIEU OF THE 5% BID BOND, PERFORMANCE BOND, OR LABOR AND MATERIAL BOND. A TWO (2) YEAR MAINTENANCE BOND ) MAINTENANCE BOND: COVERING THE ROOFING SYSTEM WILL BE A REQUIREMENT OF THE SUCCESSFUL VENDOR. REV. 11/00 EXHIBIT 7 DOMESTIC ALUMINUM, GLASS & STEEL IN PUBLIC WORKS PROJECTS IN ACCORDANCE WITH WEST VIRGINIA CODE 5-19-1 ET., SEQ., EVERY CONTRACT FOR CONSTRUCTION, RECONSTRUCTION, ALTERATION, REPAIR, IMPROVEMENT OR MAINTENANCE OF PUBLIC WORKS, WHERE THE COST IS MORE THAN \$50,000 AND, IN THE CASE OF STEEL ONLY, WHERE THE COST OF STEEL IS MORE THAN \$50,000 OR WHERE MORE THAN 10,000 POUNDS OF STEEL ARE REQUIRED, THE STATE WILL ACCEPT ONLY ALUMINUM GLASS, OR STEEL PRODUCTS PRODUCED IN THE UNITED STATES. IN ADDITION, ITEMS OF MACHINERY OR EQUIPMENT PURCHASED FOR USE AT THE SITE OF PUBLIC WORKS SHALL BE MADE OF DOMESTIC ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL, UNLESS THE COST OF THE PRODUCT IS LESS THAN \$50,000 OR LESS THAN 10,000 SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS TGLEFHONE SIGNATURE ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE TITLE

WHEN RESPONDING TO RFQ, INSERT NAME AND ADDRESS IN SPACE ABOVE LABELED 'VENDOR'



BOOKEN

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

### Request for HONOMBER Ouotation RMA12010

RMA12010

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF: FRANK WHITTAKER 304-558-2316

WY STATE RAIL AUTHORITY (DBA) SOUTH BRANCH VALLEY RAILRDAD 120 WATER PLANT DRIVE MOOREFIELD, WV 304-538-2305 26836

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

DATE	PRINTED (	TEA TEA	M3 of sale		41-	P VIA · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		r.o.l		FREIGHT TEAMS
09/3	27/2011					5.55	_	DEUZUO T	TME 0	1 . 7 0 DM
BID OPENING D		11/17/		-v.55 ].	e valuar ar datacea		_() _()	PENING T	<u> Mr. u</u>	1:30PM
LINE	au/	(NTITY	UOP OA		ITEM	NUMBER:		UNITA	RICE	ÄMOUNT
	15.47 1377 3.1118.48	. <u> </u>		eraine a	arzivakanan.	والمحمد والمساورة والمحاولات والمحدد والمحادث				
	PUINDS	S DE ST	FEL ARE	USE	n in Pi	JBLIC WO	RK	S PROJEC	TS.	
	L CIONDS	3 01 01			41,	,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,		* * · · · · * · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		
	FOREIG	ON MADE	ALUMINU	Μ,	GLASS !	OR STEEL	P	RODUCTS	MAY BE	
	ACCEP'	TED ONL	Y IF THE	CC	OST OF I	DOMESTIC	P	RODUCTS	IS FOUN	D
	TO BE	UNREAS	ONABLE.	SI	ICH COS.	r is unr	EV	SONABLE.	IF IT I	S
	20% 01	R MORE	HIGHER T	HAN	THE B	ID PRICE	1	OR FORE	GN NADE	
	PRODU	CTS, I	F THE DU	MES	SILE AL	JUTUON,	N	ASS OR S	CANTTAI	
	PRUDU	C15 10	S VELVA	A	S DEFINI	ED BY TH	E	UNITED S	TATES	
	DEPAR	TMENT O	F LABOR	F	DREIGN	RODUCTS	1	TAY BE SU	PPLIED	
	ONLY	IF DOME	STIC PRO	DUC	CTS ARE	30% OR	MC	RE HIGHE	RIN	
	PRICE	THAN T	HE FOREI	GN	MADE P	RODUCTS.	1			
		(1000) (1000) have the Chicae			3		.].		ABOVE	
	IF, P	RIOR TO	THE AWA	RD	OF A C	ONTRACT	DI	DER THE	ABUVE	
	PROVI	SIONS	THE SPEN	DI	AG OFFY	CEK OF I	HE	SPENDIN	AC ONTI	
	DETER	MIDM OF	ACC OD S	TE	THAT	TO REAS	DI	IABLE AND	LOWER	
	ALUMI	THE IOU	EST BID	DO	MESTIC	PRODUCTS	,	THE SPEN	NDING	
	OFFIC	E MAY R	EQUEST,	IN	WRITIN	G, A REE	V	NOITAUL	AND	
	REDUC	NI NOIT	THE LOW	ES	r BID F	OR SUCH	D	MESTIC F	PRODUCTS	3 <b>.</b>
	ALL V	ENDORS	MUST IND	IC	ATE IN	THEIR BI	D	IF THEY	ARE	
	SUPPL	YING FO	REIGN AL	MU.	INUM, G	LASS OR	S	LEEL.		
							1			
1	REV.	3/88		1						
							1			
	EXHIB	IT 9								
				1			-			
				&	ACKNOWL	EDGEMENT	. (	OF CONST	RUCTION	1
	PROJE	CT ADDE	NDA							
		00117770	TAPMOTHE		A LID ADB	VOENCA	C	ו בות וואו	SENITOER	,
	THE A	KCHITEC	THE EULT	DM.	AND/UK	EDULE IN	3	IALL BE I	/ CMOTIVET	
	LONG.	מווטבבטט אמ אמל	DEUTECT	ΔI	DDENDV	FOR STAT	E	AGENCIE:	S:	
				- 1						
	(1)	THE ARC	HITECT/	NG	INEER S	HALL PRE	P	ARE THE	ADDENDU	1
		A.J. 15 T.W. 4	)	E PE	FRSE SIDE FO	R TERMS AND C	DN	DITIONS	Carrier St.	
SIGNATURE		<u> </u>	2. 2 3. 3. 3. 3. 4. 4. 4. 4. 4. 4. 4. 4. 4. 4. 4. 4. 4.	T.W.T.		TELEPHONE			DATI	la la la control de la
	de la companya della companya della companya de la companya della	Tr.	EIŃ				-	Appl	DECD CHANC	ES TO BE NOTED ABOVE
TITLE.		1						9000000		
	WHENRES	PONDING	TO REQ. IN:	SER'	T NAME AT	ND ADDRES	S	N SPACE A	BOAF LYBE	LED 'VENDOR'



State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for AFONOMBER . Quotation

RMA12010

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF FRANK WHITTAKER 304-558-2316

RFQ CDPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

FRITZ-RUMER-COOKE CO., INC. 635 E. WOODSOW P.O. BOX 07094 COLLEGES OWNO ARREST CHEST

WV STATE RAIL AUTHORITY SHIPTO (DBA) SOUTH BRANCH VALLEY RAILROAD 120 WATER PLANT DRIVE MOOREFIELD, WV

304-538-2305 26836

DATE PRINTE	D .	Hat Broken	MS OF SAL	Estatus (		HIP VIA		U.V. F.C	0.6.		FREIGHT TERMS
09/27/2		and the second second	73								¥ 0.514
BIO OPENING DATE:		11/17/	2011				0	PENING		0,1	:30PM
LINE	GUÁN	ITITY	YOU.	CAT)	irel	ANUMBER		UNIT	PRICE		AIZOUNT
. Δ Δ Ε	ND SP ND LI URCHA SEND A	ECIFIC ST SHA SING D CDPY	ATION LL BE IVISI OF TH	S FOR FORW DN. E ADD	THE PI ARDED ' THE ARG	AT HAVE PROJECT. TO THE BUCHITECT/E TO THE ST	TH	IE ADDEN ER IN TH GINEER S	IDUM IE STAT SHALL A	E	
C	NTERE PENIN BUYER	STED P	ARTIE , AN FOUR	S AND Y ADD	, IF NI ENDUM :	E ADDENDU ECESSARY, SHOULD BE AYS PRIOR	E F	EXTEND TRECEIVED	BY T.H	E	
E	SIDDER SIVISI HAT SHALL XCEPT	S AND ON, APPLY ALSO A ION MA	SUB THE TO PPLY Y BE	MITTE SAME THE TO AN FOR A	D TO RULE: ORIGINA ADDENI N ADDE	ORMALLY A THE STA S AND R AL BIDDI DUM DOCUM NDUM THAT ID OPENIN	ATE REC INC	E PURCH BULATION B DOCUME NT. THE	IASING IS ENT E ONLY ED FOR		
	REV. 1										
		UM ACK	NOWLE	DGEME	NT						
	ADDEND	UM(S)	AND H	AVE M	ADE TH	OF THE P E NECESSA ECIFICATI	AR!	Y REVIS	CHECKE	(D )	
	ADDEND	UM NDS	. 1								
	١٥، ١				Vitaget Nige	FOR TERMS AND	200	Initialie See	1 d 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1		umasi kanonahyi. L
SIGNATURE /	C200 200	6 106		OCE HE	Action oing	TELEPHONE		Williams Wife		DATE	
colle	alden	LILLE	CIN CIN				~~IV#		DDEOC OUT	NOT?	TO BE NOTED ABOVE
TITLE		i i	GIM.								TO BE NOTED ABOVE
WHE	NRESP	ONDING	TO REC	INSEF	RT NAME A	AND ADDRES	381	N SPACE /	ABONE LY	BELE	NFNDOK,



State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Guotation RMA1201

のエーロ

RMA12010

FRANK WHITTAKER 304-558-2316

26836

DOUZEN

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

FRITZ-RUMER-COOKE CO., INC. 635 E. WOODROW P.O. BOU OFESS SCHLAMBLIS, OWNO APROT-CECA

WV STATE RAIL AUTHORITY (DBA) SOUTH BRANCH VALLEY RAILROAD 120 WATER PLANT DRIVE MOOREFIELD, WV

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF THE

304-538-2305

DATE PRIN	red side	je ligovojate	AMS OF BAI	Estimate	14.000 S	HIP VIA 18 18 18 18 18	§5 4.9	P.O.B.	95. 18	FAEIGHT TERMS
09/27/	1-1-1	2,43 - 2,757,88 5	an andrina	11 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1		nd market appears of the first of the second	ند کداشت	to be apply that I are obtained and any		
BID OPENING DATE:		11/17/	2011			BID		ENING TIME	01	130PM
LING	Č	UÄNŢIŤŸ	UOP	CAT. NO.	TEN	NUMBER		UNIT PRICE	##. 	AMOUNT
	NO. NO. NO. I UN ADDE VEND REPR ORAL AND INFO	2 3 4 5 DERSTAND NDUM(S) OR MUST ESENTATO DISCUSS ANY STAT RMATION IFICATIO	THAT MAY B CLEAR ON MA ION H E PER ISSUE	FAIL E CAU LY UN DE OR ELD B SONNE D IN AN O	URE TO SE FOR DERSTAN ASSUME ETWEEN L IS NO WRITING	CONFIRM REJECTION THAT A TO TO BE VENDOR'S T BINDIN AND ADD	THE COMMAN	E RECEIPT OF DF THE BIDS. VERBAL DE DURING ANY EPRESENTATIVE DNLY THE		
					Cooke	Curlant				
	, ,	. Dec.		20.1	<i>k</i>		ATE	<u> </u>		
	REV.	11/96	co	NTRAC	TORS L)	CENSE				
	PERS STAT LICE LICE	ONS DEST E MUST I NSING BO NSE. AF	RING BE LIC DARD I PLICA	TO PE ENSED S EMP TIONS	RFORM O THE OWERED FOR A	CONTRACTI WEST VIN TO ISSUE CONTRACT	NG RGIN TH	ES THAT ALL WORK IN THIS VIA CONTRACTO HE CONTRACTOR S LICENSE MAY	RS S B	
	7			SEE RE	VERSE SIDE F	OF TERMS AND (	ÖÜÜÜÜ	TIONS	ATE	2. 16 M 1 6 m 1 8 1 1 1 10 10 15
RIGNATURE	Tours	mulle				INAM HOME				70100
TITLE		1	EIN					ADDRESS CHA	<b>VGES</b>	s to be noted above
\\\\	ENRE	SPONDING	TORFO	INSER	T NAME A	ND ADDRES	SIN	SPACE ABOVE LA	BELL	ED 'VENDOR'



State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for RMA1201

RMA12010

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF: FRANK WHITTAKER 309-558-2316

WV STATE RAIL AUTHORITY (DBA) SOUTH BRANCH VALLEY RAILROAD 120 WATER PLANT DRIVE MOOREFIELD, WV 304-538-2305 26836

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

FRITZ-RUMER-COOKE CO., 166C. 025 E. WOODRIEW P.O. BON 07994 2011/10/13, ONSO 43207-0284

DATE PRINTED TEAMS OF SALE	SHIP VIA	F.O.B. FREIGHT TERMS
09/27/2011		
BID OPENING DATE: 11/17/2011		ENING TIME 01:30PM
LINE QUANTITY UOP CA	ITEM NUMBER	UNIT PRICE AMOUNT
MADE BY CONTACTING T CAPITOL COMPLEX, BUI 25305. TELEPHONE: C	LDING 3, ROOM 319, C	VISION OF LABOR CHARLESTON, WV
WEST VIRGINIA STATE PROSPECTIVE BIDDER T LICENSE NUMBER ON TH	O INCLUDE THE CONTRA	RES ANY ACTORS
BIDDER TO COMPLETE:	Eita Dungs	Carolia Carlos
CONTRACTORS NAME: .	Business 1026-	Wille. Cer. luc. 7423 Lic. #WV 004859
THE SUCCESSFUL BIDDE	1	
COPY OF THEIR CONTRA A PURCHASE ORDER/CON	CTORS LICENSE PRIOR	
	APPLICABLE LAW	
THE WEST VIRGINIA ST AND REGULATIONS, AND THE "REQUEST FOR QUO DIVISION IS PROCUREMENT,	THE INFORMATION PRO TATION" ISSUED BY TH	OVIDED IN HE PURCHASING
ANY INFORMATION PROV ANY OTHER SOURCE, VE OR ALTERS THE INFORM DESCRIBED IN THE ABO EFFECT.	RBAL OR WRITTEN, WHI ATION PROVIDED FROM	CH CONTRADICTS THE SOURCES AS
BANKRUPTCY: IN THE FOR BANKRUPTCY PROTE CONTRACT NULL AND VOWITHOUT FURTHER DROE	CTION, THE STATE MAY ID, AND TERMINATE SUR.	C DEEM THE JCH CONTRACT
SIGNATURE HOWOFAR TO LORAL	REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDIT	TIONS DATE
TITLE		ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for p Quotation

RMA12010

: AFO NUMBER

304-538-2305

... AUDRESS COARESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF; FRANK WHITTAKER 304-558-2316

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

PRITZ-RUMER-COOKE CO., INC. 835 E. WOODROW P.O. BOX OTOBA COLLEGATE OND 42207-0386

26836

WV STATE RAIL AUTHORITY (DBA) SOUTH BRANCH VALLEY RAILROAD 120 WATER PLANT DRIVE MOOREFIELD, WV

FREIGHT TERMS ... .. DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE F.O.B. 09/27/2011 01:30PM BID OPENING TIME BID OPENING DATE: 11/17/201 TALIONA UNIT PRICE LINE Udp THẨM NUMBER OUANTITY REV. 5/2009 NOTICE A SIGNED BID MUST BE SUBMITTED TO: DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION PURCHASING DIVISION BUILDING 15 2019 WAISHINGTON STREET, EAST CHARLESTON, WV 25305-0130 THE BID SHOULD CONTAIN THIS INFORMATION ON THE FACE OF THE ENVELOPE OR THE BID MAY NOT BE CONSIDERED: SEALED BID 94 BUYER: RMA12010 REQ. NO .: 11/17/2011 BID OPENING DATE: BID OPENING TIME! 1:30 PM . PLEASE PROVIDE A FAX NUMBER IN CASE IT IS NECESSARY TO CONTACT YOU REGARDING YOUR BID: PLEASE PRINT OR TYPE NAME OF PERSON TO CONTACT CONCERNING THIS QUOTE: SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE WHEN RESPONDING TO RFQ, INSERT NAME AND ADDRESS IN SPACE ABOVE LABELED 'VENDOR'



DOOR

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

RMA12010

RMA12010

RMA12010

RMA121010

RMA12010

RMA12010

RMA12010

RMA12010

1.0

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF: 304-558-2316\_

FRITZ-NUMER-COOKE CO., INC. 635 E. WOOORDW P.O. BOX GTEXA COLUMBAIS ONTO 48207-02804

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

RFQ COPY

WV STATE RAIL AUTHORITY (DBA) SOUTH BRANCH VALLEY RAILROAD 120 WATER PLANT DRIVE MOOREFIELD, WV

26836 304-538-2305

DATE PRIN	TED.	CONTER	MS OF SAI	Egy (g)		SHIP VIA		235 N	F.C	i.By		FR	EIGHT	ERMS
09/27/	2011		)											
BID OPENING DATE:		11/17/	2011					OPEN	ING	TIME	0;	1:30PM	1	
LINE	QUA	NTITY	(Ubp	NO.	i i	TEM NUMBI	in.		UNIT	PAICE			AMOL	Nt ·
	-								. 140 440 440		-			
								). <b>.</b>						
										223		5,	<b>c</b> c	adderdi #1
	*****	THIS	IS T	HE EN	D OF	RFQ	RMA12	010	<b>***</b>	** T	OTAL		-	4/
3														
					-							<u></u>		
SIGNATURE	Estelon 1	WA	الما	SEE RE	VERSE SID	E EOR TER	rephonii Cephonii	MOITION	9 (1)4 <u>(</u>	380	DATE	<u> </u>	.,	. (.2.3.
TITLE	- difaifun	Jan . Par	ME						ADD	RESS C	HANGE	TO BE N	OTED	ABOVE
WH	EN RESP	ONDING	TO RFQ	INSER	TNAME	AND AL	DRESS	IN SP	ACE AF	BOVE	LABEL	ED 'VEN	DOR'	

### REQUEST FOR QUOTATION

The West Virginia Purchasing Division for the agency, the West Virginia State Rail Authority (SRA), is soliciting bids for the construction of two turnouts and associated trackwork on the South Branch Valley Railroad (SBVR).

### DESCRIPTION OF WORK

Green Spring Turnout and Trackwork: Install a new or reconditioned 132RE #10 RBM turnout approximately 100 feet north of the existing turnout, remove the existing turnout, replace the old switch ties with new crossties and connect the side track with the new turnout. The point of switch for the turnout will be marked in the field.

Petersburg Turnout and Trackwork: Install a new or reconditioned 100RB #8 RBM turnout in Petersburg Yard to connect the south end of Greer side track with the main track. The point of switch for the turnout will be marked in the field. The distance from the point of switch of the new turnout and the connection with the existing side track is 265 feet.

### CONDUCT OF WORK

### General

The Green Spring site is located within yard limits. This is non-controlled track that is used jointly by SBVR and CSX train crews. The Petersburg site is also located within yard limits. SBVR crews operate to Petersburg twice a week. The SBVR will provide roadway worker protection and communication with the control office in Moorefield at both work sites.

There will be a mandatory pre-construction meeting held with the successful contractor prior to the start of work. This meeting will be held with SRA and SBVR employees and the contractor's project manager. The purpose of this meeting is to assure that everyone understands the entire scope of work as outlined in the awarded purchase order.

A weekly status report must be submitted to the SBVR. This report will be signed by the contractor and railroad representative and will list the work completed for the week. A final inspection of all completed work will be conducted by the contractor, SRA and SBVR to assure that all work is completed as stated in the specifications. Final payment will be withheld until this inspection is complete.

The contractor will comply with all safety rules and regulations as required by the Federal Railroad Administration, SBVR and other parties as applicable.

The contractor is responsible for clean-up of the work site. All debris and refuse will be removed from SBVR property and disposed of properly. Old rail and OTM will be placed in piles on the right of way clear of tracks and will remain the property of the SBVR.

On-track machinery and equipment can be stored on side tracks at Green Spring and Petersburg. There is vehicular access to each of these locations. No materials or equipment may be placed on property adjacent to the SBVR right of way without the property owner's permission.

The contractor will use Heavy & Highway Construction Rates as established for Hampshire (Green Spring) and Grant (Petersburg) Counties. These rates are pursuant to WV Code § 21-5A, et. Seq. and are available at <a href="https://www.wysos.com/adlaw/wagerates">www.wysos.com/adlaw/wagerates</a>. The contractor will be responsible for submitting certified payrolls to the SRA.

### Grade Preparation

The SBVR will widen the grade in both locations to accommodate the turnouts and extended tracks.

### Turnouts and Track Layout

Both turnouts will be built to AREMA design specifications. Filter fabric will be placed under the ballast and switch stands shall be placed eight feet from the center line of the track. The point of switch for each turnout will be marked in the field. The Green Spring turnout will be all-welded while the Petersburg turnout will use bolted joints. The side track extensions will have jointed rail.

#### Ties

All ties shall be placed in the track at right angles to the centerline of the track. The end of the tie on the line side shall be 4'3" from the centerline of the track. Switch ties shall be lined on the straight side, unless otherwise noted on plans. Crossties will not be spaced in excess of 21" centers in main track or in excess of 24" in side tracks. Switch ties will be spaced according to design. Where an existing tie is being respiked, it must be adzed, when necessary, to give the tie plate a full bearing across the tie and parallel with the plane of the track. Spike holes shall be plugged prior to placement of rail.

Before placing tie plates on the tie, dirt and other substances shall be removed form the bottom of the tie plate and the top of the tie. Care must be taken that canted tie plates incline toward the center of the track and that plates having a different amount of cant or flat plates are not mixed.

### Rail

Rails shall be placed so that the joints in each line of rail shall be within the middle half of the opposite length of rail. To minimize the cutting of full length rails, short rails may be used in adjusting for proper spacing of joints, but no less than 33 feet in curves or 19'6" on tangents shall be used.

Flame cutting of rail shall not be permitted. Rail shall be cut with a rail saw. Bolt holes shall be drilled, not torch cut.

The bottom of the rail shall be cleaned before rail is laid. Rails shall be laid one at a time and, to ensure good adjustment, the rail ends brought squarely together against suitable rail expansion shims and bolted before spiking.

Bolted joints are to be centered between ties when possible. Field welded joints are to be centered between ties.

SBVR will perform any welding or grinding necessary to correct rail end mismatch.

### Welded Rail Joints

Joints in the Green Spring turnout are to be thermite welded per the manufacturer's instructions. Contractor will follow AREMA section 2.5 for thermite welding of rail joints. The quality of all welds shall be checked by the contractor using magnetic particle or ultrasound inspection in accordance with AREMA Specifications for Fabrication of Continuous Welded Rail. Test results are to be provided to the SBVR.

### Spiking

Rail will be gaged to 56 ½ inches plus or minus ¼ inch measured on a plane 5/8 inch below top of rail. All ties shall be spiked with new spikes in the appropriate pattern as required by SBVR standards (Attachment A). Old spikes will not be reused. Spikes shall be started and driven vertically and square with the rail. Spikes shall have full bearing against the side of the rail base. Spikes shall not be overdriven; a gap of 1/8 to 3/16 inch shall remain between the underside of the spike and the top of the rail base.

### Rail Anchoring

Every fourth tie shall be box anchored, i.e., an anchor on each side of a tie, on both rails, or four (4) anchors applied to one tie. Turnouts will have all ties possible box anchored on the through and diverging routes. They shall be applied to the gage side of the rail against the same tie face on opposite rails. Rail anchors shall be securely fastened to the rail and have a solid bearing against the ties. They shall not be moved by driving them along the rail.

### Ballast Section

There will be at least six inches of ballast between the filter fabric and bottom of switch ties. There will be six inches of ballast between the ends of the ties and the slope of the ballast shoulder. Cribs will be filled but no ballast will be left on top of the ties.

### Surfacing and Alinement .

The turnouts and new sections of track will be surfaced and lined to match existing tracks. When surfacing a turnout, tamping will continue for a distance of at least 100 feet beyond the turnout to ensure uniform surface through the turnout. Contractor will use a mechanical tamper. Two insertions will be made for each tie.

### MATERIALS

### SBVR will provide the following:

- 1. Ballast at Moorefield. (Contractor will transport ballast to job sites and place in track.)
- 2. Petersburg Turnout: 100RB rail, tie plates, joint bars and compromise joint bars.

### Contractor will provide the following:

All materials must conform to AREMA design specifications where applicable.

1. Turnouts: One 100RB #8 RBMI turnout and one 132RE #10 RBMI turnout per AREMA design specifications. Switches may be new or reconditioned. Switch stands will be the New Century 51-A complete with bow handles. Self guarded frogs will not be accepted.

- 2. Switch Ties: One set of switch ties for a #8 turnout and one set for a #10 turnout. Switch ties will be 100% end-plated, mixed hardwoods and oak, creosote pressure-treated to 7# or refusal.
- 3. Crossties: Ties shall be 7"x 9"x 8'6" industrial grade ties. The specifications set forth in Chapter 3 of the AREMA specifications will govern. The ties will be 100% end-plated, mixed hardwoods and oak, creosote pressure-treated to 7# or refusal. 1,100 crossties will be needed for the new ruparound track.
- 4. Filter Fabric: For use beneath both turnouts. It shall be sixteen-ounce needle punch, non-woven.
- 5. Tie Plates: Tie plates for the 132RE rail shall be double shouldered and inclined-surfaced with all plates having 1:40 cant. They shall have eight square spike holes. Round holes are not acceptable. Plates shall not be bent or have excessively worn spike holes. They shall be a minimum of 13 inches in length and 7-3/4 inches in width.
- 6. Tie Plugs: Tie plugs shall be 5/8 inch and creosote-treated. Foam spike hole filler may also be used.
- 7. Track Spikes: Spikes shall be new 5/8 inch by 6 inch.
- 8. Rail Anchors: These shall be new drive-on design and be the proper size for the rail to which they are applied.
- 9. Track Bolts: New standard heat-treated carbon steel track bolts and nuts shall conform to the type and weight of the track material being used. Spring washers of the appropriate size shall be used on each bolt.
- 10, 132RE Rail: Rail shall conform to the following:
  - a. Wear shall be no greater than 14" on both the top and gage side.
  - b. Rails shall be straight horizontally except that not more than 10% of the order may have horizontal curves not greater than indicated by the mid-ordinate of "" in thirty feet.
  - o. Rails shall be straight vertically with no upsweep or droop permissible.
  - d. Rails shall be clean in appearance and free of obvious defects. Slight indentations or spike notching with a maximum depth of 1/8" and maximum length of \( \frac{1}{2} \)" is permissible. Slight pitting is also allowable. Webs must be free of visual defects. Slight pitting is permissible. Rails shall have gage wear on one side only. Metal flow on rail head shall not exceed 1/8" per side. Engine burns shall not be greater than \( \frac{1}{2} \)" wide by 1 \( \frac{1}{2} \)" long by 1/16" deep, shall not exceed two per rail and shall affect no more than 10% of the entire order.
  - e. Manganese steel rails shall not be provided. All rails shall be control cooled in accordance with AREMA specifications in effect at the time of the rail's manufacture.

- 11. Joint Bars: Six holes per bar with drilling pattern to match the above rail.
- 12. Rail Weld Kits: Thermite welds for the Green Spring turnout.

Contractor may have materials shipped to SBVR at Moorefield. The SBVR must be notified in advance of such deliveries. Contractor will be responsible for transportation of all materials it supplies to the work site.

### COMPLETION DATE

The completion date for this project is June 30, 2012. The cost to the SBVR for the administration of the contract as well as train delays that will be incurred after that date make it necessary for the SBVR to assess liquidated damages against the contractor for each calendar day any work remains uncompleted after that date. The charge will be \$500.00 per day.

### BID REQUIREMENTS

The contractor MUST have previous experience in railroad track construction.

A mandatory prebid meeting will be held on October 26, 2011 at 10:00 am at the SBVR interchange tracks at Green Spring, WV. Contractors wishing to attend should inform Frank Whittaker at 304-558-2316 by October 25, 2011. Questions prior to the prebid meeting must be submitted in writing and will be addressed at the inceting. Please e-mail any questions to Frank Whittaker at frank in whittaker wv.gov. All questions prior to the prebid meeting and all questions after the prebid meeting are to go to Frank Whittaker at the Purchasing Division. Other than questions addressed the day of the prebid meeting, contractors are not to contact the State Rail Authority directly.

Contractor is to give a unit cost for each item listed on the cost sheet. Low bid will be determined by the lowest total amount for all unit costs multiplied by the quantities as listed on the attached cost sheet.

SPECIAL HASTRUCTIONS FOR THE MEETING OR PASSING

OF TRAINS.

0

U

כומאנצי ב ספקחצפ האם פאפון מניל LESS THAN G פפקאפב

TANGENTS AND CLAIVES LESS THAN 2 DESCHEE

THE SPEED UP TO AS HOR

WITH SPEED CREATER THAN 45 HPH

TANGENTS AND CURYES LESS TIMM 2 DEGREE

NAME OF STREET

SIBING - AN AUXILIANY IRACK DESIGNATED IN

4

SIDE זהחבו - הא העאורותיא זהחכוג וכת ישווים SIDE זהחבו

OTHER TIEN MEETING OR PASSING TRAINS.

c 🖫

TANDENIS AND CLAIVES LESS THAN G GEGIFEE CLIIVES G GEGREE AND DVEN TO LEGIFE

5105 TANCIGS - SPEEDS UP 10 25 HPH

כניטאכז מאבות גי מצפווכב

G IJ 2,1

N

להימבאז? האט כיוחי ב 1 הביה באים היה באים מינה באים מינה באים מינה באים מינה באים מינה באים מותא א 1 ביה הביה ב

ביתיעכים סעפה א מלכחצב

SIDE IDJCKS - SPEEDS GRENTER HAIN 25 1974

CURYES OVER 12 DEGREE

CONSORMANCE YITH ALLES ON SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS.

STATIONS, CPOR MILCH TRAINS ARE CPERATED IN

HAIN TRACK - A TRACK, OTHER THAN AN AUXILIARY

E - TRINCK SPIKE

SPIKING PATTERN

PCR TIE SPIKES

> TRACK I'T'S. EDACK ALICANENT. OSZINDINIUN OSSINS ONL

PLATE

TANCK, ENTENDING PHINDUSH YANDS AND DISTREEM

.t7

# Attachment A

٨
€.
*
PATTERN
IKING
SP

00	<u>.</u>	
20		2
0 1	- A	-

ار ل	.0.
00	n.

	ם ם
FRN .	<u>u u</u>
PATT	
SPIKING	D CI
เร	0 0

20	ູ້	المات
	PATTERN	0
	SPIKING PATTERN	[O. L.

	ا ا	н .О.
	0	ם آ
ÓMINI I	_u_	חל

SPIKING PATTERN "D"

n 0 i

PATTERNS PATTERNS SPIKING MAIN TRACK

SPIKING TRACK SIDE

Description	Unit Cost	Unit of Measure	Quantity	Extended Cost
Turnout Installation				
Green Spring Turnout - complete with	\$	per turnout	1	\$
associated trackwork				And the second second second second
Petersburg Turnout - complete with	\$	per turnout	1	\$
associated trackwork	1	1	1	l .
,	Turnout Installation  Green Spring Turnout - complete with  associated trackwork	Cost Turnout Installation  Green Spring Turnout - complete with associated trackwork	Cost of Measure Turnout Installation  Green Spring Turnout - complete with \$ per turnout associated trackwork	Cost of Measure  Turnout Installation  Green Spring Turnout - complete with \$ per turnout 1  associated trackwork

#### Notes:

1.) The above quantities are the agency's best estimate for the amount of work to be completed. Any variation in the actual quantities will be determine based on the unit price shown above for the given work.

2.) Vendors should complete this form in its entirety in lieu of submitting other quote forms. Submitted form should be provided in a legible form. (Typewritten form preferred.)

3.) Vendors must submit unit prices for all line items. Failure to provide unit prices will result in the disqualification of the vendor's bid.



Agency Purchasing	
REQ.P.O# RMA12010	
Bond # 33387	

### **BID BOND**

		the undersigned, Fritz-Rumer-Cooke Co., Inc.
of Columbus	Ohio	, as Principal, and Cempanion Property and Coousity Insurance Company
of Reynoldsburg	Ohio	, a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of
South Carolina with its princip		
of West Virginia, as Obligee, in t	he penal sum of Fifteen Tho	usand and No/100 (\$ 15,000.00 ) for the payment of which,
well and truly to be made, we joi	ntly and severally bind oursel	lves, our heirs, administrators, executors, successors and assigns.
The Condition of the ab	ovo obligation is such that wh	hereas the Principal has submitted to the Purchasing Section of the
Department of Administration a	certain bid or proposal, attach	ned hereto and made a part hereof, to enter into a contract in writing for
Two Turnouts and Associated		or a substitute of a Vertical
		799
***************************************	1 10	
NOW THEREFORE,		
(a) If said bid shall be	rejected, or	
(b) If said bid shall be	accepted and the Principal si	hall enter into a contract in accordance with the bld or proposal atlached
agreement created by the accep	stance of said bld, then this of	red by the bid or proposal, and shall in all other respects perform the bligation shall be null and vold, otherwise this obligation shall remain in full
force and effect. It is expressly	understood and agreed that the	he liability of the Surety for any and all claims hereunder shall, in no event,
exceed the penal amount of this	obligation as herein stated.	
The Surety, for the value	ue received, hereby stipulates	and agrees that the obligations of said Surety and Its bond shall be in no
way impaired or affected by any	extension of the time within v	which the Obligee may accept such bid, and said Surety does hereby
waive notice of any such extens	ion,	
IN WITNESS WHERE	OF, Principal and Surety have	hereunto set their hands and seals, and such of them as are corporations
		these presents to be signed by their proper officers, this
8th day of December		and province to be agreed by their proper concessor, that
	,	
Principal Corporate Seal		Fritz-Rumer-Cooke Co., Inc.
		(Name of Principal)
		By Mast be President or
		(Must be President or
		Vice President)
		Vice President.
		(Title)
Surely Corporate Seal		Companion Property and Casually Insurance Company
		(Name of Surety)
		And
		N/A
		Altorney-in-Fact

IMPORTANT – Surety executing bonds must be licensed in West Virginia to transact surety insurance. Relsed corporate seals must be affixed, a power of attorney must be attached.

### COMPANION PROPERTY AND CASUALTY INSURANCE COMPANY



P.O. Box 100165 (29202) 51 Clemson Road Columbia, SC 29229

#### **GENERAL POWER OF ATTORNEY**

Know all men by these Presents, that the COMPANION PROPERTY AND CASUALTY INSURANCE COMPANY had made, Constituted and appointed, and by these presents does make, Constitute and appoint Andrew C. Heaner of Atlanta, Georgia; Richard L. Shanahan of Atlanta, Georgia; Stefan E. Tauger of Parker, Colorado; Arthur S. Johnson of Atlanta, Georgia; Martha G. Ross of Charlotte, North Carolina; James E. Feldner of West Lake, Ohio; Jeffery L. Booth of Parma, Ohio; Cheryl L. Torrao of Lutz, Florida; Melanie J. Stokes of Atlanta, Georgia; Garry W. Black of Murfreesboro, Tennessee; David R. Brett of Columbia, South Carolina; Donald J. Kersey of Birmingham, Alabama; Diane L. McLain of Fitchburg, Wisconsin; Julie Klinner of Birmingham, Alabama; Brian A. O'Neal of Parker, Colorado; Jason S. Centrella of Jacksonville, Florida; Kelley E.M. Nys of Decatur, Georgia; Michael K. Thompson of Atlanta, GA; or Brian Clark of Charlotte, North Carolina, EACH as its true and lawful attorney for it and its name, place and stead to execute on behalf of the said company, as surety, bonds, undertakings and contracts of suretyship to be given to all obligees provided that no bond or undertaking or contract of suretyship executed under this authority shall exceed in amount of the sum of \$1,000,000 (One Million Dollars) Including but not limited to consents of surety for the release of retained percentages and / or final estimates on construction contracts or similar authority requested by the Department of Transportation, State of Florida and the execution of such undertakings, bonds, recognizances and other surety obligations, in pursuance of the presents, shall be binding upon the Company as if they had been duly signed by the president and attested by any officer of the company in their own proper persons.

This Power of Attorney is granted and is signed and sealed by facsimile under and by the authority of the following Resolution adopted pursuant to due authorization by the Executive Committee of the Board of Directors of the COMPANION PROPERTY AND CASUALTY INSURANCE COMPANY on the 24th day of December, 2003.

RESOLVED, that the Chairman, President or any Vice President of the Company be, and that each or any of them hereby is, authorized to execute Powers of Attorney qualifying the attorney named in the given Power of Attorney to execute in behalf of the COMPANION PROPERTY AND CASUALTY INSURANCE COMPANY bonds, undertakings and all contracts of suretyship; and that any Officer, Secretary or any Assistant Secretary be, and that each or any of them hereby is, authorized to attest the execution of any such Power of Attorney, and to attach thereto the seal of the Company.

to attest the execution of any such Power of Attorney, and to attach thereto the seal of the Company.
FURTHER RESOLVED, that the signature of such officers and the seal of the Company may be affixed to any such Power of Attorney or to any certificate relating thereto by facsimile, and any such Power of Attorney or certificate bearing such facsimile signatures or facsimile seal shall be valid and binding upon the Company when so affixed and in the future, with respect to any bond undertaking or contract of suretyship to which it is attached.
In Witness Whereof, the COMPANION PROPERTY AND CASUALTY INSURANCE COMPANY has caused its official seal to be hereto affixed, and these presents to be signed by its President and attested by its Vice President this day of, 2011.
Attest:  Attest:  Kevin M. Elmore, Assistant Vice President  STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA COUNTY OF RICHLAND  COUNTY OF RICHLAND  COMPANION PROPERTY AND CASUALTY INSURANCE COMPANY  By:  Judith M. Davis, Executive Vice President
On this

Signocking decreased at the City of Columbia, Dated the 8th day of December.

William Davis Eventive Vice President

2011



## State of West Virginia DRUG FREE WORKPLACE CONFORMANCE AFFIDAVIT West Virginia Code §21-1D-5

STATE OF			
COUNTY OF Franklin TO-WIT:			
I, <u>Crosdon Lichster</u> , after being first duly sworn, depose and state as follows:			
1. I am an employee of <u>Fritz-Rumer-(woke (my lur)</u> ; and, (Company Name)			
2. I do hereby attest that Fritz-Rund-Coalce (o., (u.c. (Company Name)			
maintains a valld written drug free workplace policy and that such policy is in compliance with West Virginia Code §21-1D-5.			
The above statements are sworn to under the penalty of perjury.			
(Company Name)			
By: Localon Wells to			
Title: Project Engineer			
Date: <u>Dec. 7, 2011</u>			
Taken, subscribed and sworn to before me this day of			
By Commission expires May 2,3012			
(Seal) (Notary Public)			
THIS AFFIDAVIT MUST BE SUBMITTED WITH THE BID IN ORDER TO TROUBLY WITH WY CODE PROVISIONS. FAILURE TO INCLUDE THE TWISTON OF THE TO THE THE TO THE THE TO THE THE TO THE THE TOTAL PROPERTY OF THE THE THE TOTAL PROPERTY OF THE			
Notary Public, State of Ohjo  No Commission Expires  Section 147.03 R.C.			

RFQ No. RMA 12010

### STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA Purchasing Division

### PURCHASING AFFIDAVIT

West Virginia Code §5A-3-10a states: No contract or renewal of any contract may be awarded by the state or any of its political subdivisions to any vendor or prospective vendor when the vendor or prospective vendor or a related party to the vendor or prospective vendor is a debtor and the debt owed is an amount greater than one thousand dollars in the aggregale.

"Debt" means any assessment, premium, penalty, fine, lax or other amount of money owed to the state or any of its political subdivisions because of a judgment, fine, permit violation, license assessment, defaulted workers' compensation premium, penalty or other assessment presently delinquent or due and required to be paid to the state or any of its political subdivisions, including any interest or additional panalties accrued thereon.

"Debtor" means any individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association owing a debt to the state or any of its political subdivisions, "Political subdivision" means any county compilsaion; municipality; county board of education; any instrumentality established by a county or municipality; any separate corporation or instrumentality established by one or more countles or municipalities, as permitted by law; or any public body charged by law with the performance of a government function or whose jurisdiction is coextensive with one or more countles or municipalities. "Related party" means a party, whether an individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association or other entity whatsoever, related to any vendor by blood, marriage, ownership or contract through which the party has a relationship of ownership or other interest with the vendor so that the party will actually or by effect receive or control a portion of the benefit, profit or other consideration from performance of a vendor contract with the party receiving an amount that meets or exceed five percent of the total contract amount.

EXCEPTION: The prohibition of this section does not apply where a vendor has contested any tax administered pursuant to chapter eleven of this code, workers' compensation premium, permit fee or anvironmental fee or assessment and the matter has not become final or where the vendor has entered into a payment plan or agreement and the vendor is not in default of any of the provisions of such plan or agreement.

Under penalty of law for false swearing (West Virginia Code §61-5-3), it is hereby certified that the vendor affirms and acknowledges the information in this affidavil and is in compliance with the requirements as stated.

WITNESS THE FOLLOWING SIGNATURE
Vendor's Name: Fritz-Rumer-Cooke Co., (NC.)  Date: Dec. 7, 2011
Authorized Signature:
State of Ohio
country of Franklin, lo-will: I do not Decamber, 2012
Taken, subscribed, and sworn to before the this
My Commission expires May 2, 20,12
Marine Company of the
TELLINOTTO TELLINOTTO TO
Notary Public, State of Ohio  My Commission Expires 51212
Section 147.03 R.C.

Purchasing Affidavil (Rovisad 12/15/09)